
Transport Delivery Committee

Date: Monday 16 March 2020

Time: 1.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116,  16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

The quorum for this meeting is seven members.

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting business item

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 6

5.  Action Tracker Chair 7 - 8

6.  Matters Arising Chair None

7.  Correspondence/ Petitions Chair None

8.  Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme - Update Edmund Salt 9 - 106

9.  Presentation : Coventry City of Culture 2021 - 
Transport Update

Jo Shore/Nick 
Wilcox, Coventry 

CC

None

10.  Presentation : Birmingham Transport Plan Mel Jones, 
Birmingham CC

None

11.  Financial Monitoring Report Linda Horne 107 - 118

12.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report Sandeep 
Shingadia

119 - 126

13.  Bus Business Update Richard 
Hardman/Richard 

Mayes

127 - 136

14.  Notices of Motion
To consider any notices of motion by the deadline 
of 12 noon on 12 March  2020.

Chair None

15.  Questions
To consider any questions submitted by the 
deadline of 12 noon on 12 March 2020 for written 
questions and 12 noon on 13 March 2020 for oral 
questions.

Chair None



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

16.  Forward Plan Chair 137 - 138

17.  Date of Next Meeting - 8 June 2020 None

18.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
[To pass the following resolution:
That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business as 
consideration of the following items of business as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding 
that information)]

Chair None

19.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information 
only)

Laura Shoaf To Follow



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 10 February 2020 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Alan Taylor Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Item
No.

Title

74.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fazal, Jones, 
Lawrence, Linnecor and Welsh.

75.  Chair's Remarks
UK Bus Summit – 6 February 2020
The Chair reported back from the UK Bus Summit that she and Councillor 
Taylor had attended the previous week. The Chair undertook to circulate 
copies of the presentations from the summit in due course.

76.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 January 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record.

77.  Action Tracker
The Chair reported that in relation to minute number 63, Rail Business 
Report, she was waiting for information to be provided on the funding 
position for Darlaston and Willenhall Stations. With regards to minute 65, the 
Chair asked to be provided with the names of the unsuccessful applicants to 
the Better Streets Community Fund.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 5

78.  Matters Arising
Minute No.59 Correspondence/Petitions.
Further to consideration of a petition report at the last meeting regarding the 
A435 Alcester Road/Moseley Road and Highgate Middleway Bus 
Revitalisation Project, the Senior Development Manager, Danny Gouveia 
was in attendance to update the committee on the scheme; a copy of the 
report was circulated prior to the meeting.

The committee noted that the scheme consulted upon included the removal 
of six trees through Balsall Heath although it was hoped that three trees 
could be retained through mitigation measures.

The Senior Development Manager advised the committee that a change to 
the project design had been made following further development work which 
would necessitate the removal of further trees. Two options were presented ; 
one requiring the removal of two additional trees (compared to that 
presented to TDC in January) and another requiring removal of two 
additional trees. Depending on the option taken forward following further 
detailed design work, there would be a maximum loss of five mature trees. It 
was noted that the proposed re-planting of 16 semi-mature street trees and 
further soft landscaping would remain sufficient to mitigate the tree impact. 

The Chair reported that the Lead Petitioner had been provided with a copy of 
the report to update them on the current position.

Resolved:

1. That the petition submitted by Birmingham Friends of the Earth and 
considered by the committee on 6 January be noted;

2. That a change to the project relating to tree removal and its 
associated interaction with the petition report be noted and

3. That a final decision to proceed with the project would be retained by 
Birmingham City Council as Local Highway Authority by the Cabinet 
Member for Transport and the Environment through a Cabinet report 
be noted. 

79.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None received.

80.  Bus Alliance Update
The committee considered a report of the Network Development Manager 
that provided an update on matters relating to the governance, operation, 
delivery and performance of the West Midlands Bus Alliance.

The Chair and  Lead Member for Putting Passengers First introduced the 
report and informed the committee of a disability awareness DVD developed 
by TfWM  in conjunction with National Express, that has been used by 
several operators to help improve driver awareness and confidence in 
supporting passengers with a disability, both visible and non-visible. 

Page 2



Page 3 of 5

The committee was shown a video on dementia awareness as part of the 
meeting would they found to be very useful and moving and considered the 
DVD could be used as a training tool for neighbourhood offices (see link 
below).
https://www.networkwestmidlands.com/information-for/transport-accessibility/disability-
awareness-dvd/

In relation to the difficulty experienced by people with dementia in 
differentiating between the floor of a bus and the ground and whether the 
colour of the bus floor could be changed to help in this regard, the Network 
Development Manager reported that he would raise the matter with the 
Equalities and Human Rights Commission when they visit TfWM later this 
month.

The Network Development Manager, provided on update on paragraph 8 
and 11 of the report, following the Bus Alliance Board meeting on the 5 
February 2020. The Bolder Bus Alliance commitments would now be 
developed with partners for a public launch after May 2020, along with 
publishing the Achievements 2019.

In relation to the continued investment in new buses to tackle poor air quality 
in the region, Councillor Pervez Akhtar enquired whether the committee 
could receive a breakdown of the Euro VI emission standard buses and 
Platinum buses on the bus network on a district basis.

The Network Development Manager reported that he would provide the 
information on a route basis as many bus routes crossed district boundaries. 
He added that bus operators have made a commitment to get all buses to 
Euro VI standard by April 2021 through a combination of new buses and bus 
retrofit which would mean that the number of Euro VI buses on a particular 
route could be subject to change on a daily basis.

Resolved: 

1. That the contents of the report and the current status of the West 
Midlands Bus Alliance be noted and

2. That the report be submitted to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority Board for information.

81.  Air Quality, Congestion, and Sustainability Lead Member Reference 
Group Annual Report
The committee considered the Annual Report of the Air Quality, Congestion 
and Environmental Sustainability Lead Member Reference Group that 
provided an update on progress of the work of the group.

The Majority Vice-Chair and Lead Member for Air Quality, Congestion and 

Page 3

https://www.networkwestmidlands.com/information-for/transport-accessibility/disability-awareness-dvd/
https://www.networkwestmidlands.com/information-for/transport-accessibility/disability-awareness-dvd/


Page 4 of 5

Environmental Sustainability, Councillor Worrall introduced the report that set 
out the terms of reference for the group,  membership and the work plan for 
the year.

Councillor Worrall thanked Jake Thrush, Associate Policy Advisor for all his 
work in supporting the group and referred to their recent technical visit to 
Birmingham University (copies of the slide presentation were circulated to 
the committee prior to the meeting) which had been very informative.

Councillor Worrall also reported on a technical visit to Leicester on 25 March  
details of which had been circulated to the committee.

Resolved: That progress to date with the work of the Lead Member 
Reference Group for Air Quality, Congestion and Environmental 
Sustainability be noted.

82.  Finance and Performance Lead Member Reference Group Annual 
Report
The committee considered the Annual Report of the Finance and 
Performance and Lead Member Reference Group.

The report set out the terms of reference for the Group, membership and 
provided an overview of the work programme of the Group during the 
2019/20 municipal year.

The Chair and Lead Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor 
Pervez Akhtar conveyed his thanks to Linda Horne and Louise Cowen for 
their support to the Group.

The Chair commented on the key role played by this committee in 
scrutinising public money by regularly reviewing the Capital Programme 
Delivery Monitoring Report and Financial Monitoring Report.

Resolved: That the summary of the Finance and Performance Monitoring 
Portfolio activity in 2019/20 be noted.

83.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

84.  Questions
None submitted.

85.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Page 4



Page 5 of 5

The following items were added to the agenda for the meeting on 8 June :

- Park and Ride Update and 
- Commonwealth Games 2020 -TfWM Transport Schemes Update.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

86.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

87.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information only)
The committee considered four transport reports that would be considered by   
the WMCA Board on 14 February for approval.

The reports were submitted for information only.

Resolved: That the reports be noted.

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Transport Delivery Committee – Action Tracker

Meeting Date Minute No. Action Officer Completed 
6 January 2020 63. Rail Business Report TDC Chair asked for 

members to be 
updated on the 
funding position for 
Darlaston and 
Willenhall Stations.

Tom Painter Briefing note on 
stations provided to 
TDC on 17 Jan – no 
additional info  
available on funding.

6 January 2020 65.Cycling Charter 
Progress Report

Chair to be provided 
with a list of all 
applicants (including 
unsuccessful 
applicants) to the 
Better Streets 
Community Fund.

Hannah Dayan 12 Feb- info provided  
by Hannah Dayan.

6 January 2020 65. Cycling Charter 
Progress Report

Hannah Dayan to 
investigate how e-
bikes and batteries 
are secured at 
Yardley Wood 
Station and advise 
Cllr Huxtable.

Hannah Dayan Investigations 
completed 13 Feb – 
no recommendations 
forthcoming from 
partners. To be 
considered for future 
parking 
developments.

10 February 2020 80. Bus Alliance Update Edmund Salt to 
provide a list of Euro 
VI and Platinum bus 
on route basis to all 
TDC Members.

Edmund Salt

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 9

Transport Delivery Committee 

Date 16 March 2020
Report Title Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme – Update
Accountable Director Pete Bond, Director of Integrated Network Services

Email: pete.bond@tfwm.org.uk 
Tel: 0121 214 7388

Accountable 
Employee

Edmund Salt, Network Development Manager
Email: edmund.salt@tfwm.org.uk 
Tel: 0121 214 7305 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
 To approve the Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and associated Enhanced 

Partnership Scheme (subject to the outcome of the Operator Objection Period) for 
public consultation.

 To note the outcome of the operator objection mechanism for the EP.
 To note the consultation strategy for the EP approved by TDC on 4th November 

2019.

1.0       Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide an update on the development of the Enhanced Partnership Plan being 
developed for the West Midlands and associated Scheme covering the A34(north) 
and A45/Lode Lane corridors.

1.2 To seek approval from the Transport Delivery Committee to undertake formal 
(public) consultation on the Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme, following the 
successful outcome of the operator objection mechanism on the EP Plan and 
subject to a successful outcome for the EP Scheme.

2.0 Background

2.1 An Enhanced Partnership (EP) is a formal agreement between a local transport 
authority, local highway authorities and local bus operators to work together to 
improve local bus services and is one of the new powers available in the Bus 
Services Act 2017.  It requires a clear vision for the improvements that the EP is 
aiming for, known as the EP Plan.  The actions, requirements and comm
[...]
___________ 
 
 
 
(4) SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL of Council House, Manor 
Square, Solihull, West Midlands, B91 3QB affixed hereto in the presence of its 
duly Authorised Officer 
 
 

______________________________ 
 
 
 
(5) WALSALL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Centre, Darwall 
Street, Walsall, WS1 1TP affixed hereto in the presence of its duly Authorised 
Officer 
 
 

______________________________ 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 11

                                                                                                               

Transport Delivery Committee

Date      16 March 2020

Report title Financial Monitoring Report

Accountable Director Linda Horne
Finance Director
Tel 0121 214 7508
Email - Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk

Accountable employee(s) Louise Cowen, Financial Services Manager
Tel 0121 214 7454
Email Louise.Cowen@wmca.org.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Councillor Akhtar

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

1. Note that the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of January 2020 shows a 
favourable variance of £2.407m compared to budget.  The forecast position shows a 
favourable movement of £2.565m from budget.

2. Note that total capital expenditure to the end of January 2020 for the overall transport 
programme was £104.5 million, which was £42.4m below the year to date budget of 
£146.9m. The annual forecast position shows a favourable movement of £66.8m from 
budget.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the financial position as at 31 January 2020.  The final position for the 
financial year ending 31 March 2020 will be reported at the next meeting of the Committee 
on 8 June 2020.

1.2 The content relates to the financial position of the Combined Authority’s Transport Delivery 
Revenue and Capital Budgets and consists of the following Sections:

Section A Summary TfWM Revenue Budget 

Section B Summa
[...]
liverables and outturn of the 2019/20 Capital Programme.
3. To note, where indicated, any variations from the baseline programme.

Page 119

Agenda Item 12

mailto:laura.shoaf@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:sandeep.shingadia@tfwm.org.uk


 [PUBLIC]

Page 2 of 7                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide this committee with a progress monitoring update on the approved TfWM led 
2019/2020 programmes and projects.

1.2 The financial aspects of the TfWM Capital Programme are reported separately under the 
Financial Monitoring Reports to this committee. 

2.0 Background

2.1 The 2019/20 Capital Programme was approved by WMCA Board as part of the wider 
Transport Plan in February 2019. 

2.2 The ITB allocation for 2019/2020 has been fully utilised on continuing committed schemes 
and in attempting to manage the existing asset base with respect to replacement and or 
renewal of life expired/obsolete equipment, in order to endeavour to maintain a steady 
state of asset condition across the estate.

2.3 Attached to this report (Appendix 1) is the detailed monitoring report for the TfWM Capital 
programme outlining deliverables, indicating the baseline date with an indication of the 
current forecast date with a RAG indicator. 

3.0 Achievements

3.1 The following elements within the 2020/21 Capital Programme have been completed 
during January and February 2020;

 Bradley Lane Park & Ride - Car park opened on 6th Feb 2020, providing 196 new 
spaces for Metro passengers.

 IDOX Asset Management System – Installation complete and fully operational
 

4.0 Variations to Baseline Programme 

4.1 Network Wide Cycling Programme 3A (NWCP) – Contractor del
[...]
e 
Employee

Richard Hardman, Area Manager (Black Country)
Email: richard.hardman@tfwm.org.uk 
Tel: 0121 214 7986 

Richard Mayes, Area Manager (B’ham, Solihull & Coventry)
Email: richard.mayes@tfwm.org.uk 
Tel: 0121 214 7332

Report has been 
considered by

Putting Passengers First Lead Members 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:
 To note the contents of this report.

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To report matters relating to the performance, operation and delivery of bus services 
in the West Midlands. This report includes: 

Section A Bus Services Performance Summary
Punctuality and reliability – January 2020

Section B Tendered Bus Services Contracts – April 2020
Section C Bus Operational Matters and Passenger Impacts

 UK Bus Summit
- Funding for Supported Services
- Superbus Fund
- All Electric Bus Town Fund

 Bus Service Registrations 
 Bus Network

- National Express West Dudley Area Review 
- Partnership Route - Service 40
- Paradise Circus and Birmingham Westside Extension
- Birmingham City Centre

 Bus Stop Infrastructure
 Departure Charge and Roadside Information Holiday
 Coventry Station Masterplan

Page 127

Agenda Item 13

mailto:pete.bond@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:richard.hardman@tfwm.org.uk
mailto:richard.mayes@tfwm.org.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 2 of 9

2.0 Section A – Bus Services Performance Summary

2.1 TfWM is reviewing how bus network performance is measured and reported.  A Bus 
Performance Board through the West Midlands Bus Alliance has been established 
involving the Traffic Manager from each of the seven constituent authorities, TfWM 
Director of Integrated Network Services, TfWM Head of Network Delivery and local 
bus operators.  This Board will enable improved accountability of how well bus 
services are operating and what we can do to improve them.  The available data to 
inform the bus performance reporting is being reviewed with the proposed bus 
performance measures, approach and reporting governance to be agreed by the 
B
[...]
ERY COMMITTEE

COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA SETTING MEETING

Date of Meeting Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services

REPORT AND AUTHOR

Date of Meeting Date Reports to be 
submitted to 
Governance 

Services

8 June 2020

Note- first meeting 
of new municipal 
year 

28 May  Financial Monitoring Report (Linda Horne) 

 Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report 
(Sandeep Shingadia)

 Cycling Charter Progress Update Report 
(Hannah Dayan)

 Safer Travel Update
(Mark Babington)

 Rail Business Update (Tom Painter)

 Park and Ride Update (Babs Spooner) 

 Commonwealth Games 2022 TfWM Transport 
Schemes Update (Anne Shaw)

21 May 18 May 

P
age 137

A
genda Item

 16



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	5 Action Tracker
	8 Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme - Update
	Enhanced Partnership Plan  Appendix 1 of 2
	A34 and A45 EP Scheme  Appendix 2 of 2

	11 Financial Monitoring Report
	12 Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
	13 Bus Business Update
	16 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 6

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 16 March 2020 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Richard Worrall (Vice-Chair) Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Shaheen Akhtar Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Samiya Akhter Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mary Locke Birmingham City Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Lawrence City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council

In Attendance
Jo Shore Coventry City Council
Nick Wilcox Coventry City Council

Item
No.

Title

88.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Pervez Akhtar, Adrian 
Andrew, Mohammed  Fazal, Celia Hibbert,  Les Jones, Alan Taylor and 
David Welsh.

89.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Councillor Keith Linnecor.

The committee observed one minute’s silence in memory of the 
late Councillor Keith Linnecor, a serving member of the Transport 
Delivery Committee who died on 14 February following a short 
illness. The Chair expressed her deep sadness at the death of a 
dear friend and colleague who had served on the committee in its 
many guises from 2002 and continuously from 2004. The Chair  
paid tribute to the work undertaken by the former councillor with 
regards to his passion for championing the needs of passengers 
and the environment and above all,  his support for the people of 
Oscott Ward. Councillor Alden and Pete Bond (on behalf of 
Transport for the West Midlands) also expressed their appreciation 
to Councillor Linnecor and conveyed their condolences ; these 
sentiments were echoed by the committee.



Page 2 of 6

(ii) Councillor Peter Bilson
Councillor Roger Lawrence led the tributes to the serving Deputy 
Leader of the City of Wolverhampton Council, Councillor Peter 
Bilson who died recently following illness. Councillor Lawrence 
expressed his sadness at losing a good friend and colleague who 
had served as a councillor for 38 years and as his Deputy (whilst 
Leader) for 18 years. 

(iii) Covid-19 (Coronavirus) TfWM Response
Mark Babington, Head of Safety, Security and Emergency 
Planning was in attendance to outline the WMCA/TfWM’s 
response to dealing with the Coronavirus. This included 
operational resilience, network resilience and communications. 
The Head of Safety, Security and Emergency Planning reported on 
the establishment of a Tactical Coordination Group (TCG) a multi-
modal and multi-organisational group, including transport 
operators, to focus on the tactical and operational plans based on 
daily advice from Public Health England. A briefing note setting out 
the approach had been circulated to the committee in advance of 
the meeting.

(iv)Future Events/Updates
The Chair provided an update on various transport matters and 
reported on the following upcoming events.
- Take up of the WASPI concessionary pass and usage 
- Air Quality, Congestion and Sustainability Lead Member 

Reference Group Visit to Leicester on 25 March.
- Passenger Focus Survey Results on 26 March
- Route 40 Partnership launch on 15 March
- National Express Master Driver Awards on 16 April

          

90.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2020 were agreed as a true 
record.

91.  Action Tracker
The Committee considered the Action Tracker relating to outstanding actions 
from the last meeting and previous meetings.

Resolved : The report was noted.

92.  Matters Arising
There were no matters arising from the last meeting.

93.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None received.



Page 3 of 6

94.  Enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme - Update
The committee considered a report of the Network Development Manager 
that provided an update on the development of the Enhanced Partnership 
Plan being developed for the West Midlands and the associated scheme 
covering the A34 (north) and A45/ Lode Lane corridors.

The Network Development Manager, Edmund Salt reported that the Plan has 
the full support of operators, and the Scheme has passed once with full 
support and is currently subject to a second period following a minor addition 
to an appendix.  He outlined the timescales for the consultation that would 
begin on 11 May for a 6-week period, ending on 21 June 2020.

In relation to an enquiry as to whether the consultation period would change 
or be extended given the current Coronavirus crisis, the Network 
Development Manager explained that the current strategy was based upon 
sign posting consultees to the Plan and Scheme but would review this if it 
was appropriate to do so, following any Government changes regarding 
Coronavirus.

Resolved: 

1. That the Enhanced Partnership Plan and associated Enhanced 
Partnership Scheme (subject to the outcome of the Operator 
Objection Period) be approved ;

2. That the outcome of the operator objection mechanism for the 
Enhanced Partnership be noted and

3. That the consultation strategy for the Enhanced Partnership was 
approved by Transport Delivery Committee on 4 November 2019 be 
noted.

95.  Presentation : Coventry City of Culture 2021 - Transport Update
The committee received a presentation from Jo Shore and Nick Wilcox, 
Coventry City Council that provided an update on Coventry City of Culture 
2021 with regards to transport.

The presentation provided an overview of travel planning, travel demand 
management, including event planning travel assistant ‘Legible Coventry’ -
wayfinding and concept designs, cycling and improvements for Pool Meadow 
Bus Station.

The Chair reported that she looked forward to the committee receiving an 
artist’s impression of the agreed design for the improved Pool Meadow Bus 
Station along with a report in the near future.



Page 4 of 6

The Chair thanked Jo Shore and Nick Wilcox for their informative 
presentation.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

96.  Presentation : Birmingham Transport Plan
This item was withdrawn from the agenda due to the inability of Birmingham 
City Council to field an officer owing to staffing issues related to the 
Coronavirus.

It was agreed therefore, that members of the committee could submit their 
individual responses directly to Birmingham City Council as per the 
consultation document.

Resolved : That members submit their own individua responses on the 
Birmingham Transport Plan consultation directly to Birmingham City Council.

97.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Finance Director that set out the 
financial position as at 31 January 2020.

Councillor Lawrence introduced the report in the absence of the Lead 
Member for Finance and Performance, Councillor Pervez Akhtar who was 
unable to attend the meeting .

The Finance Director, Linda Horne, outlined the report and advised the 
committee that the final position for the financial year ending 31 March 2020 
would be reported to the next meeting of the committee on 8 June 2020.

In relation to concerns expressed by Councillor Huxtable regarding the 
slippage on some schemes and the impact on costs and delivery, notably 
with regards to rail enhancements on the Camp Hill Line, the Finance 
Director explained that she had not been informed of any delays and the re-
phasing of spending should not impact on delivery. She added that the 
report’s focus was for one year only and the report therefore did not provide 
a complete picture of a scheme that was profiled over a number of years. 
The Finance Director reported that contingency planning was undertaken 
and would provide further information for committee members. 

Councillor Alden asked that the briefing note identify those schemes that are 
fixed price and those schemes that have a variable cost.

In relation to concerns expressed by Councillor Worrall on the continuing 
decline in the English National Concessionary Travel Scheme patronage 
volumes and the need for a marketing campaign to promote the scheme, the 
Director of Integrated Network Services, Pete Bond reported that the matter 
has been discussed with bus operators through the Bus Alliance and 
consideration was being given to launching a big campaign at the 
appropriate time.  

Resolved: 



Page 5 of 6

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure to the end of January 
2020 shows a favourable variance of £2.407m compared to budget 
and the forecast position shows a favourable movement of £2.565m 
from budget be noted and

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of January 2020 for the 
overall transport programme was £104.5m which was £42.4m below 
the year to date budget of £146.9m and the annual forecast position 
shows a favourable movement of £66.8m from budget be noted.

98.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided the committee with a progress monitoring update on 
the approved TfWM led 2019/20 Capital Programme and projects.

In relation to concerns expressed by Councillor Huxtable regarding the 
completion date for University and Perry Barr rail stations and whether the 
schemes would be ready in time for the Commonwealth Games given that 
Perry Barr was rated amber on the dashboard, the Director of Development 
and Delivery, Sandeep Shingadia, reported that the reason for the amber 
rating was that the scheme had a complex interface with a number of other 
schemes and undertook for a more detailed note to be circulated to 
members. 

Councillor Alden enquired whether the start dates for partial or re-opening of  
the stations could be included on the dashboard for future reports or be 
stated in the briefing note referred to above.

Resolved :

1. That the achievements since the 6 January meeting of the Transport 
Delivery Committee as outlined in the report be noted;

2. That progress on the deliverables and the outturn of 2019/20 Capital 
Programme be noted and

3. That the variations to the baseline programme as outlined in the report 
be noted.

99.  Bus Business Update
The committee considered a report of the Area Manager for the Black 
Country and for Birmingham, Solihull and Coventry that reported on matters 
relating to the performance, operation and delivery of bus services in the 
West Midlands.

The Chair and Lead Member for  Putting Passengers First, Councillor Hartley 
introduced the report.



Page 6 of 6

Richard Hardman, Area Manager for the Black Country and Richard Mayes, 
Area Manager for Birmingham, Solihull and Coventry, were in attendance to 
present the report and outline key highlights. This included bus performance, 
operational matters, new funding, the partnership route on service 40 and an 
update on the bus network.

In relation to a request for information to be provided on the Cross City bus 
route, the Head of Network Development, Jon Hayes reported that 
discussions on the route were still on-going but information with regards what 
is planned could be provided at a future meeting.

Resolved : That the report be noted.

100.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

101.  Questions
None submitted.

102.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to a 
future meeting.

In relation to the park and ride update report scheduled for the meeting on 8 
June 2020, Councillor Huxtable asked if the report could include information 
with regards to park and ride for HS2 and Birmingham International.

Resolved : That the report be noted.

103.  Exclusion of the Public and Press
Resolved: That in accordance with Section 100A4 of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business as they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information relating to the business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).

104.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information only)
The committee considered a report entitled ‘University Station Full Business 
Case Submission’ that would be considered by the WMCA Board on 20 
March for approval.

The report was submitted for information only.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm.


